
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-Chair), Barker, 

Cuthbertson, Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly, D Myers, 
Norman, Orrell, Pearson, D Taylor, Warters and Kilbane 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 January 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00pm on Tuesday 21 January 2019. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting e.g. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 

November 2019. 
 

4. Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 
2019   

(Pages 7 - 42) 

 This report informs Members of the outcome and resulting 
recommendations following the conclusion of the review of polling 
districts, polling places and polling stations, as required by the 
Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013. 
 

5. Work Plan 2019-20   (Pages 43 - 44) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 

2019-20 municipal year. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date 27 November 2019 

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Barker, 
Cuthbertson, Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly, 
Norman, Orrell, Pearson And Warters 

Apologies Councillors Wells, Fitzpatrick, D Myers And 
D Taylor 

 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 
 

24. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 

2019 be approved, and then signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

25. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gene Nutt, a member of the United Trade York and Rank 
Marshall at York station, spoke on taxi licensing matters. He 
noted that there had been Uber drivers collecting customers in 
the station, under the portico, and that a number of Uber drivers 
were aggressive. He reported that he had been assaulted by an 
Uber driver, and that driver had since had his licence revoked. 
He asked how much more threatening behaviour and assaults 
York taxi drivers had to put up with from Uber drivers.  
 
Wendy Loveday, a member of the United Trade York, spoke on 
taxi licensing matters. She reported that Transport for London 
(TfL) had revoked Uber’s licence on public safety grounds. She 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



noted that the Uber app had allowed unlicensed drivers to 
operate and she questioned what the statistic for this would be 
nationally. She stated that Uber lied and advertised that they 
operated in York when they were not licensed in York and they 
were a threat to public safety. She asked that the West 
Yorkshire authorities ban Uber from operating in their areas. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on the general remit of the committee. 
She thanked the committee for the forward plan, including the 
performance management measures. She highlighted that the 
operators of the music festival at Clifton Park in June 2020 had 
not applied for a licence and she asked for the process for this 
to be clarified. Regarding taxi enforcement, she noted that there 
was a surplus in the taxi account for new resources to be 
applied to enable the service to be more proactive. This 
included the recruitment of staff and she requested an update 
on those commitments. She thanked the Chair for adding an 
Uber update as an urgent item and she asked if the item could 
be added to the work plan. 
 
 

26. TAXI LICENSING POLICY / VEHICLE LICENCE CONDITIONS 
- EXECUTIVE VEHICLES  
 
Members considered a report which sought their 
recommendation to the Executive Member for Housing and 
Safer Neighbourhoods for an amendment to the Taxi Licensing 
Policy (the Policy) with regards to Executive Vehicles, following 
a request from a vehicle licence proprietor and the operator of 
Executive Vehicles. The proprietor had Exemption Notices in 
line with the Council’s Policy so that their executive vehicles did 
not have to display vehicle licence plates and signage.  The 
proprietor was now seeking an amendment to the Policy so that 
such executive vehicles were also exempt from the 
requirements of private hire vehicle licence condition 19.  
Appendix 1 ‘Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions’ of the 
Policy were attached at Annex 1 of the report.  
 
The Licensing Manager was in attendance to present the report. 
She explained the background, current policy and consultation 
undertaken (for which there had been no responses).  She 
explained the  policy position with regards to the West Yorkshire 
authorities who allowed manufactured tint on vehicle windows. 
She then outlined the options available to Members. In 
response to questions raised she noted that she could check 

Page 2



what the definition of opaque was, She was asked and advised 
that the option of whether to only allow manufacturers tint was 
open to Members. She was also asked and clarified what work 
could be undertaken as part of contract work. She also clarified 
that cash could not be taken at the end of the hire and if a 
complaint was made about the acceptance of cas
[...]
ng Section had been involved with the police in a 
number of joint operations. 

 
Resolved:  That Members be updated on the work undertaken 

by the Licensing Section since 1 April 2018.   
 
Reason:  In order to be updated on the work of the Licensing 

Section. 
 
 

29. WORK PLAN 2019-20  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year. It was agreed that there would be an Out of 
Town Taxi update at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan at page 39 of the agenda pack 

be approved with the addition of an Out of Town 
Taxi update at the next meeting. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

schedule of work for the year. 
 
 

30. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair advised Members that he considered the following 
items urgent under the Local Government Act 1972 as they 
were in the public interest. 
 
Uber update 
The Licensing Manager reported that TfL had refused to renew 
Ubers operator’s licence.  She believed that it was Uber’s 

Page 5



intention to appeal the decision. She explained that Uber could 
continue to operate legally until their appeal had had been 
heard and noted that their appeal would be heard at Magistrates 
Court. She added that this did not impact York. In answer to 
Member questions she explained that: 

 The council was putting in a bid to put funding into 
enforcement. 

 With regard to assaults at the railway station involving taxi 
drivers, the council had no jurisdiction as the station was on 
private land and came under the responsibility of British 
Transport Police. She noted that the licensing section would 
be meeting with British Transport Police.  

 If the West Yorkshire authorities determined that they would 
no longer licence Uber this would mean that vehicles 
licensed in those authorities could not work in York. 

 
The Chair noted that he had requested a report on taxi 
complaints at a future meeting. 
 
York Festival Update 
The Licensing Manager explained that the operators of the 
festival would have to apply for a premises licence. She 
explained the application process noting that if representations 
were received within the 28 day period, the application would be 
determined by the Sub-Committee at a Licensing Hearing. She 
was asked and noted that the sports club on the site of the 
festival had an outdoor licence until 9.00pm, and they could 
either apply to vary their licence or request that the event 
organiser applied for their own premises licence. She added 
that she believed that the organiser would be  applying for their 
own licence. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

 

  

   

 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee                                               22 January 2020 
 
Report of the Returning Officer  
 

 
Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2019 
 
1.     Summary 

 
This report informs Members of the outcome and resulting recommendations 
following the conclusion of the review of polling districts, polling places and 
polling stations, as required by the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 
2013.  
 
2.     Background 

 
The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 introduced a change to 
the timing of compulsory reviews of UK Parliamentary polling districts and polling 
places with current reviews required to be completed by January 2020. The 
review by City of York Council was undertaken between 2 September 2019 and 1 
November 2019. 
 
By way of assistance: 

 A polling district is defined as a geographical area created by the sub-
division of a constituency or ward into smaller parts; 

 A polling place is the room or area (eg a designated building) for a polling 
district into which polling stations are located; and 

 A polling station is the room or area within a polling place where voting is 
conducted. 

 
3.     Aim of the Review 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

Local Authorities are r
[...]
Officer in the May 
elections held in 2019, has also been considered. 
 
Prior to the commencement of the review, 89 of the City’s 130 polling stations 
were visited and surveyed by members of the Electoral Services Team, to 
explore known concerns or matters raised by staff employed and based at the 
various polling stations during the May 2019 elections. 
 
 
5. Representations received 
 
Appendix A details the six representations received during review. 
 

 Members of The Licensing and Regulatory Committee, at the meeting on 4 
September 2019, suggested that schools should be avoided for use as 
polling stations. 

 
For the City of York Council area the (Acting) Returning Officer does currently 
use 11 schools as polling places (hosting 18 polling stations).  These are in 
polling districts where no other venue is available.   
 
Whilst in legislation the (Acting) Returning Officer is entitled to use (free of 
charge) schools maintained or assisted by a local authority, as well as those 
schools that receive grants made out of monies provided by central Government 
(this includes academies and free schools), the (Acting) Returning Officer does 
actively review, following each election, the potential for alternative venues to 
avoid using schools. 
 

 York Green Party submitted comments on the current use of York Barbican 
for DB polling district as a polling station and also the use of community 
hubs as possible polling stations. 

Page 9



 

 
York Barbican was used for the first time as a polling place for the three elections 
in 2019, as stated there is no dedicated parking available at the venue.  For the 
size of electorate, York Barbican is suitable, but the (Acting) Returning Officer did 
receive a small number of comments at each election regarding the parking 
situation.  For the next scheduled election on 7 May 2020, (election of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner) York Barbican is not available and the (Acting) 
Returning Officer is recommending as part of this report using an alternative 
venue of the Christian Science Church on Kilburn Road; this has a dedicated car 
park but it should be noted that this is a substantially smaller venue. 
 
The possible use of community hubs would always be considered where they 
provide better alternatives to current venues or where venues become 
unavailable.  They will be included in any future review for the relevant polling 
districts. 
 

 Councillor Hollyer submitted a suggestion regarding the parish boundaries 
that polling districts follow.  In several parishes the boundary dissects 
streets, requiring electors to travel further to polling stations. 

 
This review cannot alter parish boundaries, but parish boundaries can be 
changed through a Community Governance Review with the parish councils, 
ward councillors and residents affected. 
 

 Councillor Warters raised the ongoing problems encountered with the use 
of the York Auction Centre in Murton parish (polling district YHB) and a 
suggestion that Kexby Parish (polling district YHE) be provided with a 
mobile polling station. 

 
The (Acting) Returning Officer in the Schedule of Polling Stations (Appendix B) 
has also highlighted that York Auction Centre is not suitable.  This has excellent 
car parking, but the room made available is too small, difficult for the electorate to 
access given its location in the building and generally unsuitable for use as a 
polling place. 
 
In Murton, the church has had renovations that would now make it suitable as a 
venue and it is located on a road with dedicated parking.  The majority of the 
electorate for this polling district reside in Murton and it is believed that the 
walking distance to the church and the parking arrangements may be appropriate 
for both staff and those electors visiting by car. 

Page 10



 

 
Kexby Parish has not had a polling station located in the polling district since 
1999 when a resident was no longer was able to provide access to private 
building.  The polling station was relocated as a substation to Dunnington, 
requiring electors who wish to vote in person to travel in the region of a 5 mile 
round trip. 
 
Consideration can be given to providing a mobile polling station or approaching 
Derwent House Care Home to enquire if they are able to host a polling station for 
190 electors. 
 
6. (Acting) Returning Officers Comments and Recommendations 
 
Appendix B – Schedule of Polling Stations details the (Acting) Returning Officers 
comments and recommendations for change of venue(s) which can be 
summarised as follows: 
 

 For DB polling district the Acting Returning Officer to use Christian Science 
Church as a polling station instead of York Barbican for next scheduled 
election. 

 

 For DC polling district the ARO to move the polling station at from the Pupil 
Support Centre at Danesgate to St. Oswald’s Church Hall on Main Street. 

 

 For YHB polling district the ARO to move the polling station at Murton 
Auction Centre to Murton Church, Murton. 

 

 For YHE polling district the ARO to investigate the best option for providing 
a polling station in the parish of Kexby and Scoreby Parish, rather than in 
Dunnington. 

 

7.      Corporate Objectives 
 

 Improve the way the Council and its partners work together to deliver better 
services. 

 Improve our focus on the needs of customers and residents in designing 
and providing services. 

 
There are no financial, human resource, crime and disorder, information 
technology or property implications. 

Page 11



 

 
 
 
8. Equalities  
 
A key component of this review is to ensure that those with a disability are able to 
have easy access to nominated polling places and polling stations.  Equalities 
issues are consistently reviewed when delivering elections so as to ensure no-
one eligible to vote is disenfranchised. 
 
9. Legal  
 
As detailed within this report, a compulsory review of Polling Districts and Polling 
Places is required by the Electoral Administration and Registration Act 2013.  
 
10. Risk management 
 
Failure to meet statutory requirements would represent an unacceptable risk to 
the authority. 
 
Recommendation 
 
1.  The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is asked to: 
 

a) Consider the outcomes and resulting proposals for the Review of Polling 
Districts and Polling Places 2019  and subject to any amendments; 
 

b) Recommend the proposals to Council for approval; 
 

c) Recommend to Council the following changes: 
 

 Christian Science Church to be used a polling station for DB polling 
district. 

 St. Oswald’s Church Hall to be used a polling station for DC polling 
district. 

 Murton Church to be used a polling station for YHB polling district 

 A venue be located for Kexby to be used a polling station in YHE 
polling district. 

 
2.   Council is asked to Resolve that: 

Page 12



 

a) The proposals for the Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2019 
be approved; 
 

b) Members are requested to agree to recommendations for changes to 
venues as set out by the (Acting) Returning Officer in Appendix B – 
Schedule of Polling Stations and (Acting) Returning Officers comments 
and recommendations. 

 
Reason 
In order to ensure that the Council complies with statutory requirements of the 
provision of polling places and polling stations for electors. 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Andrew Flecknor 
Electoral Services Manager 
Customer & Corporate 
Services 
Tel 552032 

Janie Berry 
Director of Governance and Deputy 
Returning Officer 

 Report 
Approved 

√ Date 13/1/20 

 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

  
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
Annex A - Schedule of Representations received; 
Annex B - Schedule of Polling Station and (Acting) Returning Officer Comments 
and Recommendations 
 
Background Papers 
Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 
http://www.legi
[...]

 
Would welcome your thoughts. 

 
 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 

 

 

SCHEDULE OF POLLING STATION 

 FOR 

 CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
 

Acting Returning Officers comments and recommendations 

 

 

 

Polling District, Polling Place and Polling Station Review 2019 

 

 

 Appendix B 

 

 

 

P
age 19



 

Acomb Ward 

Station 
Number  

Polling 
District 

Polling Station Double 
Station? 

Electorate Acting Returning Officer Comments (if any) Recommendation 

1 AA Holy Redeemer 
Church 
Boroughbridge Road 
York 
 

 1812  No change 

2 AB Lidgett Methodist 
Church Hall 
Wheatlands Grove 
Acomb 
York 
 

 1511  No change 

3 & 4 AC Carr Junior School 
Ostman Road 
York 
 

Yes 2165  No change 

5 AD The Gateway 
Christian Centre 
Front Street 
Acomb 
York 
 

 1434  No change 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 20



 

Clifton Ward 

 

Station 
Number  

Polling 
District 

Polling Station Double 
Station? 

Electorate Acting Returning Officer Comments (if any) Recommendation 

6 BA Burton Green 
Primary School 
Burton Green 
York 
 

 1228  No change 

7 BB St. Luke's Church 
Hall 
Burton Stone Lane 
York 
 

 1757  No change 

8 BC St. Joseph Church 
Hall 
169 Burdyke 
Avenue 
York 
 

 1373  No change 

9 BD James Hall, St. Philip 
- St. James 
Clifton 
York 
 

 1084  No change 

10 BE Clifton Methodist 
Church 
Clifton 
York 
 

 1739  No change 

 

 

 

P
age 21



 

Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward 

 

Station 
Number  

Polling 
District 

Polling Station Double 
Station? 

Electorate Acting Returning Officer Comments (if any) Recommendation 

11 & 12 CA Dringhouses 
Community Hall St 
Edward The 
Confessor 
Tadcaster Road 
York 
 

Yes 3543  No change 

13 & 14 CB West Thorpe 
Methodist Church 
West Thorpe 
York 
 

Yes 1970  No change 

15 CC Moor Lane Youth 
Centre 
Wains Road 
York 
 

 1593  No change 

16 & 17  CD Woodthorpe 
Primary School 
Summerfield Road 
York 
 

Yes 2232  No change 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 22



 

Fishergate Ward 

 

Station 
Number  

Polling 
District 

Polling Station Double 
Station? 

Electorate Acting Returning Officer Comments (if any) Recommendation 

18 DA St. Lawrence's CE 
Primary School 
Heslington Road 
York 
 

 2272 Consider making a double polling station, traditionally the 
polling station has low turnout (50% at parliamentary election 
in December 2019 compared to an average of 66% for York 
Central and 32% at City of York Council election in May 2019). 

No change of venue 

19 & 20 DB Fishergate Room 
York Barbican 
Paragon Street 
York 
 

Yes 2332 Venue has no provision of parking and is located on a main 
road (Paragon Street) with parking restrictions.  Aside this 
factor, the venue is large and ideal for use as polling station. 
 
For the Police, Crime and Fire Commissioner due to be held on 
7 May 2020 the venue is not available and the Local Returning 
Officer intends to use the Christian Science Church on Kilburn 
Road, which is located within the polling district. 
 
The Christian Science Church is a new develop with dedicated 
car park, but the venue is smaller and may struggle to host a 
double polling station, especially for elections with higher 
turnouts such as parliamentary elections. 

ARO to use the 
Christian Science 
Church for the 
Police, Crime and 
Fire Commissioner 
Election due to be 
held on 7 May 2020, 
then review 
suitability for future 
elections with ward 
councillors and 
stakeholders. 

21 & 22 DC Pupil Support Centre 
Danesgate 
Fulford Cross 
York 
 

Shared 
polling 
place  
with 
station 78 
for YCC 
polling 
district 

2042 Not considered a suitable venue, no other option available 
within the polling district.   
 
Site visits have located two other possible venues located in DB 
polling district (Christian Science Church on Kilburn Road) or in 
YCA polling district (St. Oswald’s Church on Main Street, 
Fulford). 
 
St. Oswald’s Church Hall is located closer to majority of 
residential prope
[...]
ork 
 

Shared 
Polling 
Place with 
station 123 
& 124 for 
YLD polling 
district. 

1474  No change 

P
age 39



123 & 
124 

YLD Strensall and 
Towthorpe Village Hall 
Northfields 
Strensall 
York 
 

Yes, also a 
shared 
Polling 
Place with 
station 122 
YLC polling 
district. 

3160  No change 

 

 

 

 

Wheldrake Ward 

 

Station 
Number  

Polling 
District 

Polling Station Double 
Station? 

Electorate Acting Returning Officer Comments (if any) Recommendation 

125 YMA Naburn Village Hall 
Vicarage Lane 
Naburn 
York 
 

 414  No change 

126 YMB Mobile Polling Station 
The White Swan 
York Road 
Deighton 
 

 254  No change 

127 YMC White Rose House 
Main Street 
Wheldrake 
York 
 

 1662  No change 

128 YMD Elvington Village Hall - 
The Atkin Room 
Main Street 

 1021  No change 

P
age 40



Elvington 
York 
 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Licensing and Gambling Committee – Workplan 2019-20 

Mon 15 Jul 2019 
at 5.30pm 

 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for The Adult Shop 

 Taxi Licensing Policy – Driver Training 

 Taxi Licensing Policy – Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees as Drivers 
in Taxi and Private Hire Licensing  

 Draft Work Plan 2019-20 

Weds 4 
September 2019 
at 5.30pm 

 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid 

 Interpretation of Law - 'Out of town' Licences 

 Taxi Account up to 31 March 2019 

 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Consultation 

 Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations 

 Work Plan 2019-20 

Weds 9 Oct 2019 
at 5.30pm 

 Update on the Taxi Licensing Internal Audit report Actions 

 Taxi and PHV complaints Summary Report 

 Work Plan 2019-20 

Weds 27 Nov 
2019 at 5.30pm 

 Amendment to Taxi Licensing Policy Executive Vehicles 

 Amendment to hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licence condition (WAVs)  

 KPI report of Licensing Department 

 Work Plan 2019-20 

Weds 22 Jan 2020 
at 5.30pm 

 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2019 

 Work Plan 2019-20 

Weds 18 Mar 
2020 at 5.30pm  

 6 Monthly KPI report of Licensing Dept 

 Report outlining policing and other measures in relation to reducing ASB associated to 

licensable activities  

 Review of Council's Constitution on Licensing Appeals 

 Review of scheme of delegated powers to officers  

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 5



 Unmet Demand Update Report 

 Annual report on decisions made by officers under delegated powers with regard to 

applications under the Gambling Act 2005 

 Annual report on decisions made by officers under delegated powers with regard to 

applications under the Licensing Act 2003 

 Annual joint report from North Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Service regarding the 

effects of the Act and licensing policy in swiftly and safely dispersing concentrations of 

people from licensed venues, to avoid disorder and disturbance. (Transport focused)  

 Work Plan 2019-20 

Weds 6 May 2020 
at 5.30pm  

 Annual Taxi Fees Account review  

 Work Plan 2019-20  

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2019
	Annex A - Schedule of Representations received;
	Annex B - Schedule of Polling Station and (Acting) Returning Officer Comments and Recommendations

	5 Work Plan 2019-20



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing And Regulatory Committee 

Date 22 January 2020 

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-
Chair), Barker, Cuthbertson, Galvin, Hook, 
Hunter, Melly, D Myers, Norman, Orrell, 
Pearson, D Taylor And Warters 

Apologies Councillor Kilbane 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 

 
31. Declarations Of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 
 

32. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

33. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 

November 2019 be approved, and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

34. Work Plan 2019-20  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year.  
 
Resolved: That the work plan at page 43 of the agenda pack 

be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

schedule of work for the year. 



Part B - Matters Referred To Council 
 

35. Review Of Polling Districts And Polling Places 2019  
 
Members considered a report that presented the outcome and 
resulting recommendations following the conclusion of the 
review of polling districts, polling places and polling stations, as 
required by the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 
2013. The schedule of representations received was detailed in 
Annex A and the schedule of polling stations and (Acting) 
Returning Officer comments and recommendations was detailed 
in Annex B. 
 
The Director of Governance was in attendance to present the 
report. She introduced herself noting that she was the Deputy 
Returning Officer and confirmed that the Returning Officer had 
been fully consulted on the review and added that Returning 
Officers acted independent of the Council. 
 
The Director of Governance then explained the review noting 
that feedback from a number of people had been taken into 
account and thanked Members for their feedback.  
 
In response to questions and comments, she clarified: 

 The process for allocation of double polling stations;  

 The responsibilities of Presiding Officers; 

 Alternative venues for use as polling stations for the Police 
and Crime Commissioner elections would be considered due 
to a small number of venues not being available for that 
election. Members were invited to forward their suggestions 
for alternative venues; 

 Alternative venues to schools as polling stations would be 
explored; 

 The law allows the Returning Officer to make incidental 
changes to polling places and in this case the Returning 
Officer would advise and consult with Ward Councillors in 
circumstances where for whatever reason a polling station 
becomes unavailable. However, if changes were to be made 
to a larger number of polling places this would be brought 
back to the committee for consideration. 

 If there needed to be a change of venue for a polling station, 
this would be communicated as soon as possible to the 
electorate; 

 This review of Polling Districts and Polling Places could not 
bring about changes to ward boundaries. 



 
It was: 
 
Recommended: That Council approve:  
 

a) The proposals for the Review of Polling Districts 
and Polling Places 2019;  
 

b) The following changes to venues as set out by 
the (Acting) Returning Officer in Appendix B – 
Schedule of Polling Stations and (Acting) 
Returning Officers comments and 
recommendations:  

 

 Christian Science Church to be used a polling 
station for DB polling district. 

 St. Oswald’s Church Hall to be used a polling 
station for DC polling district. 

 Murton Church to be used a polling station for 
YHB polling district 

 A venue be located for Kexby to be used a 
polling station in YHE polling district. 

 
Reason:  In order to ensure that the Council complies with 

statutory requirements of the provision of polling 
places and polling stations for electors. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 


